

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF NEW JERSEY (NEWARK)**

Stephen Giercyk, Ajay Das and James and Emma Imes, on behalf of themselves and all other similarly situated,	:	
	:	
Plaintiffs,	:	
	:	
v.	:	
	:	
National Union fire Insurance Company of Pittsburgh, PA, d/b/a National Union Fire Insurance Company, a division of American International Group, Inc. (AIG), Healthextras, Inc., Healthextras Benefits Administrators, Inc., Catamaran Health Solutions, LLC f/k/a Catalyst Health Solutions, Inc., Healthextras Insurance Agency, Inc., American International Group, Inc., d/b/a Group Insurance Trust, for the account of Healthextras, Alliant Insurance Services, Inc., f/k/a Driver Alliant Insurance Services, Inc., Alliant Services Houston, Inc., f/k/a JLT Services Corporation, and Alliant Insurance, Services Houston, LLC, f/k/a Capital Risk, LLC and f/k/a Jardine Lloyd Thompson, LLC and Virginia Surety Company, Inc.	:	Civil Action No: 2:13-cv-6272-FSH-MAH
	:	
Defendants.	:	CLASS ACTION

**MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' UNOPPOSED
MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND CASE
CONTRIBUTION FEES AND REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS AND EXPENSES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
INTRODUCTION	1
CASE HISTORY	2
ARGUMENT	3
I. CLASS COUNSEL’S UNOPPOSED REQUEST FOR ATTORNEYS’ FEES IS REASONABLE AND AUTHORIZED BY THE SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT	3
A. Application of the Percentage-of-the-Fund Method is Proper When Awarding Attorneys’ Fees in a Common Fund Case	4
B. Class Counsel is Entitled to a Fee of One-Third of the Settlement Fund	6
1. One-Third of the Settlement Fund is Reasonable	7
2. No Lodestar Analysis is Required	8
C. Other Factors to Determine the Reasonableness of Fees Support the Requested Fee Award	10
1. Whether the Fee Was Fixed or Contingent.....	11
2. The Time and Labor Required, the Size of the Fund Created, the Number of Persons Benefitting from the Settlement, the Novelty and Difficulty of the Questions Involved, and the Skill, Experience, Reputation and Ability of Counsel Required to Perform the Service Properly.....	13
3. The Current Absence of Objections to the Attorneys’ Fees Favors Approval.....	16
4. The Requested Attorneys’ Fees Are Reasonable When Compared to Awards in Similar Cases and What Would Have Been Contracted in a Private Contingency Matter	17
II. PLAINTIFFS’ COUNSEL SHOULD BE AWARDED REIMBURSEMENT OF LITIGATION COSTS AND EXPENSES.....	18
III. THE CASE CONTRIBUTION FEES REQUESTED FOR CLASS REPRESENTATIVES ARE REASONABLE	19
CONCLUSION.....	23
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>PAGE</u>
Cases	
<i>Bodnar v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , No. 14-3224, 2016 WL 4582084 (E.D. Pa. Aug. 4, 2016)	8, 9
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	5, 6
<i>Bredbenner v. Liberty Travel, Inc.</i> , No. 09-905, 2011 WL 1344745 (D.N.J. Apr. 8, 2011).....	21
<i>Cabrales v. Cnty. of Los Angeles</i> , 935 F.2d 1050 (9th Cir. 1991)	14
<i>Carroll v. Stettler</i> , No. 10-2262, 2011 WL 5008361 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 19, 2011)	21
<i>Central R.R. & Banking Co. v. Pettus</i> , 113 U.S. 116 (1885).....	6
<i>Chakejian v. Equifax Info. Servs., LLC</i> , 275 F.R.D. 201, 219 (E.D. Pa. 2011).....	12, 21
<i>Chaudhri v. Osram Sylvania Inc.</i> , No. 2:11-cv-05504 (D.N.J.) [D.E. # 100] (Jan. 9, 2015)	8
<i>Cullen v. Whitman Medical Corp.</i> , 197 F.R.D. 136 (E.D. Pa. 2000).....	21
<i>Fanning v. Acromed Corp.</i> , No. 1014, 2000 WL 1622741 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 23, 2000).....	17
<i>Feiertag v. DDP Holdings, LLC</i> , No. 14-CV-2643, 2016 WL 4721208 (S.D. Ohio Sept. 9, 2016)	9
<i>Fickinger v. C.I. Planing Corp.</i> , 646 F. Supp. 622 (E.D. Pa. 1986)	5
<i>Gierliner v. Gleason</i> , 160 F.3d 858 (2d Cir. 1998).....	14
<i>Godshall v. The Franklin Mint Co.</i> , No. 01-cv-6539, 2004 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 23976 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 1, 2004).....	22
<i>Goldberger v. Integrated Res., Inc.</i> , 209 F.3d 43 (2d Cir. 2000).....	9
<i>Gunter v. Ridgewood Energy Corp.</i> , 223 F.3d 190 (3rd Cir. 2000)	10, 14, 15
<i>Hall v. AT&T Mobility LLC</i> , No. 07-5325 JLL, 2010 WL 4053547 (D.N.J. Oct. 13, 2010).....	7, 15, 16

Hall v. Best Buy Co., Inc.,
274 F.R.D. 154 (E.D. Pa. 2011)..... 21

Hall v. Cole,
412 U.S. 1 (1973)..... 6

Haught v. Summit Res., LLC,
No. 1:15-CV-0069, 2016 WL 1301011 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 4, 2016)..... 22

Hensley v. Eckerhart,
461 U.S. 424 (1983)..... 10

In re Am. Investors Life Ins. Co. Annuity Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
263 F.R.D. 226 (E.D. Pa. 2009)..... 21, 22

In re AT&T Corp.,
455 F.3d 160 (3d. Cir. 2006)..... *passim*

In re Certainteed Fiber Cement Siding Litig.,
303 F.R.D. 199 (E.D. Pa. 2014)..... 19

In re Checking Account Overdraft Litig.,
830 F. Supp. 2d 1330 (S.D. Fla. 2011) 9

In re Datatec Systems, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
No. 04-525, 2007 WL 4225828 (D.N.J. Nov. 28, 2007) 11, 16

In re First Fid. Bancorporation Sec. Litig.,
750 F. Supp. 160 (D.N.J. 1990) 5

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.,
55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 4, 7

In re Genta Sec. Litig.,
No. 04-2123, 2008 WL 2229843 (D.N.J. May 28, 2008)..... 16

In re Ikon Office Solutions, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
194 F.R.D. 166 (E.D. Pa. 2000) 5, 11, 17

In re Ins. Brokerage Antitrust Litig.,
No. 04-5184, 2007 WL 1652303 (D.N.J. June 5, 2007) 9

In re Janney Montgomery Scott LLC Fin. Consultant Litig.,
No. 06-3202, 2009 WL 2137224 (E.D. Pa. Jul. 16, 2009) 11

In re OSB Antitrust Litig.,
Master File No. 06-826, 2008 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 125173 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 9, 2008) 16

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Actions,
148 F. Supp. 450 (D.N.J. 1997) 7

In re Prudential Ins. Co. Am. Sales Practice Litig. Agent Action Litig.,
962 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 4, 8,

In re Prudential-Bache Income Partnerships Sec. Litig.,
No. 888, 1994 WL 202394 (E.D. La. May 18, 1994)..... 12

In re Remeron Direct Purchaser Antitrust Litig.,
 No. 03-0085, 2005 WL 3008808 (D.N.J. Nov. 9, 2005) 17, 18

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 146 F. Supp. 2d 706 (E.D. Pa. 2001) 9

In re Rite Aid Corp. Sec. Litig.,
 396 F.3d 294 (3rd Cir. 2005) 4, 8, 16

In re Safety Components, Inc. Securities Litig.,
 166 F. Supp. 2d 72 (D.N.J. 2001) 15

In re Suprema Specialties, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 No. 02-168, 2008 WL 906254 (D.N.J. March 31, 2008) 9

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 7

In re WorldCom, Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 388 F. Supp. 2d 319 (S.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 5

Johnson v. Ga. Highway Express, Inc.,
 488 F.2d 714 (5th Cir. 1974) 10

Lachance v. Harrington,
 965 F. Supp. 630 (E.D. Pa. 1997) 5

Lindy Bros. Builders of Phila. v. Am. Radiator & Standard Sanitary Corp.,
 540 F.2d 102 (3d Cir. 1976)..... 12

Maley v. Del Global Tech. Corp.,
 186 F. Supp. 2d 358 (S.D.N.Y. 2002)..... 4

McGee v. Continental Tire N. Am., Inc.,
 Civ. No. 06-6234, 2009 WL 539893 (D.N.J. Mar. 4, 2009)..... 21

Mehling v. New York Life Ins. Co.,
 248 F.R.D. 455 (E.D. Pa. 2008)..... 15

Mills v. Electric Auto-Lite Co.,
 396 U.S. 375 (1970)..... 6, 18

Oh v. AT&T Corp.,
 225 F.R.D. 142 (D.N.J. 2004)..... 11, 18

Petruzzo v. Nat. Union Fire Ins. Co. of Pitt.,
 No. 5:12-113 (May 22, 2015) 13

Phemister v. Harcourt Brace Jovanovich, Inc.,
 No. 77 C 39, 1984 WL 21981 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 14, 1984)..... 17

Public Interest Research Grp. v. Windall,
 51 F.3d 1179 (3d Cir. 1995)..... 10

Ricoh Corp, v. Pitney Bowes, Inc.,
 Civ. No. 02-56-39, 2007 WL 1852553 (D.N.J. June 26, 2007)..... 19

Savoie v. Merchs. Bank,
166 F.3d 456 (2d Cir. 1999)..... 9

Sema v. Automall 46 Inc.,
894 A.2d 77 (N.J. Sup. Ct. App. Div. 2005)..... 18

Sullivan v. DB Invest., Inc.,
667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 3, 4, 15

Swedish Hosp. Corp. v. Shalala,
1 F.3d 1261 (D.C. Cir. 1993)..... 4

Ursic v. Bethlehem Mines,
719 F.2d 670 (3d Cir. 1983)..... 3

Williams v. First Gov't Mortgage & Inv. Corp.,
225 F.3d 738 (D.C. Cir. 2000)..... 14

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h) 3, 23

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Federal Practice & Procedure § 1803.1 16
